
VIRGINIA: 

PRESENT: 

IN RE: 

proved._ 

ll?N RE: 

--~~ ---~ - ---------~~--- ~--------------

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
DINWIDDIE COUNTY HELD AT THE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
OF SAID COUNTY ON THE 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 1971. 

A. M. SMITH, CHAIRMAN ROHOIC DISTRICT 
S. E. WINN, VICE CHAIRMAN DARVILLS DISTRICT 
T. H. TUNSTALL SAPONY DISTRICT 
G. M. WATKINS NAMOZINE DISTRICT 
M. I. HARGRAVE, JR ROWANTY DISTRICT 

A. H. BURTON SHERIFF 
H. T. WILLIAMS. III COMMONWEALTH'S 

ATTORNEY 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and ap-

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS 

Upon motion of Mr. Tunstall, s~conded by Mr. Watkins, all 
five members voting "aye", it is ordered by the Board that the accounts 
against the following funds for the month of October 1971, be issued 
payable out of the respective accounts. General Fund - Checks number­
ing 71-1385 through 71-1535 amounting to $61,416.43. 

IN RE: EXTENSION AGENT SWANSON JENNINGS 

Mr. Swanson Jennings, Extension Agent, Dinwiddie County, 
gave a report on the peanut crop in the County for the year 1971. He 
stated that due to the weather, there had been a reduction in the crop 
of at least 25%.· 

'.:",'~-

IN RE: SHOOTING RANGE PERMIT DINWIDDIE RURITAN CLUB 
.1 

This shooting range permit having been introduced at the 
October 20th meeting, meeting all requirements, upon motion of Mr. Har­
grave, seconded by Mr. Tunstall, all five members voting "aye", this 
shooting range permit was approved. 

IN RE: TREATMENT OF COURTHOUSE TERMITES 

The following bids were submitted for treatment of the 
courthouse for termites: 

Dodson Bros.$900.00; B. L. Houchens Pest Control - $800.00; 
Union Termite Control Co. - $770.00; Orkin - $675.00 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded byMr. Winn, all 
five members voting "aye", the Orkin Co. was awarded the contract to 
treat the courthouse for termites. This contract did not include an 
annual treatment or inspection. 

-IN RE: EARL GWALTNEY 

Mr. Earl Gwaltney requested that the Board authorize him 
to use county gas in his personal car while on duty as a special police­
man. 

The Board was in complete agreement that if they allowed 
compensation in any way to any member of any volunteer group, that they 
would have to do it for all. 

The Chairman told Mr. Gwaltney that the Board was aware 
of the work done by the special police, but was sorry they could not 
grant his request. 

BOOK 5 PAGE 445 

November 17, 1971 



IN RE: ANIMAL CONTROL DIVISION CLAIMS 

The following claims were presented by the Dog Warden. 
B. J. Rogers, Route 1, Box 305, Dinwiddie - 6 hens - $6.00; W. H. Ridout, 
Route 1, Box 193, Dinwiddie - 25 hens - $25.00; Annie May Williams, 
Route 4, Box 561, Petersburg, Virginia - 2 hens - $2.00. 

Upon motion of Mr. Winn, seconded by Mr. Watkins, all 
five members voting "aye", the above claims were approved. 

IN RE: TUTION GRANTED $100.00 

Mr. 'T. W. Mewsom requested that the Board approve $100.00 
for tution for a student to attend a special school in Richmond. The 
tution totaled $1,000.00, with the state paying $150.00 and the parents 
$750.00. 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Winn, all 
five mernbers voting "aye", this tution request was granted. 

There being no further business to be brought before the 
Board, the meeting adjourned at 9:10 P.M. • 

_!{~?!L#~.~ 

ATTEST YI __ L/{f/cM &' kY .-

:::--1 


